

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/16/2019 11:37 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/29/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96132-8

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MATTHEW S. WOODS, Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION, Respondent

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
MACDONALD HOAGUE &
BAYLESS
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-1604
Facsimile: (206) 343-3961

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. The WLAD Religious Exemption is Unconstitutional as Applied to Employees Who Perform Primarily Non-Religious Job Duties and Where No Religious Doctrine is Implicated in the Employer’s Decision-Making.....6

 B. Religious Beliefs Must Yield to the WLAD Because it is a Neutral and Generally Applicable Law.....10

 C. The Court Should Focus on the Employee’s Primary Job Duties.....12

 D. The WLAD Religious Exemption is Constitutional Only as it Applies to Bona Fide “Ministers.”.....13

 E. The “Totality of the Circumstances” Test Determines if an Employee is a Minister. Mr. Woods is Not a Minister.....16

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Allison v. Housing Auth.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	2
<i>Alonso v. Qwest Communications Co., LLC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 734, 315 P.3d 610 (2013).....	17
<i>American Nursery Products, Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	17
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	17
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401,693 P. 2d 708 (1985).....	17
<i>Ingersoll v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017).....	11
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	4
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P. 2d 43 (1996).....	3
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	3-4, 6-11, 13
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	17
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat’l Bank</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	2

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alcazar v. Corporation of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18-19
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5, 16-17
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Providence of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8

<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-South Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp.3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4-5, 8, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Northwest Christian University</i> , 242 F. Supp.3d 1132 (D. Oregon 2017).....	18
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 49.60 (Washington Law Against Discrimination).....	<i>Passim</i>
RPC 5.4(c).....	19
RPC 8.4(g).....	19
Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 11.....	6
Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 12.....	5, 6, 9, 13
